

No. 03-9659

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS JOE MILLER-EL,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS DRETKE,
DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,
FORMER PROSECUTORS AND JUDGES,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS	ELISABETH SEMEL*
JEFFREY T. GREEN	CHARLES D. WEISSELBERG
SCOTT D. MARCUS	DEATH PENALTY CLINIC
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN & WOOD LLP	University of California School of Law (Boalt Hall)
1501 K Street, N.W.	Berkeley, California 94720
Washington, D.C. 20005	(510) 642-0458
(202) 736-8000	

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 2, 2004

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN THE USE OF PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES UNDERMINES THE INTEGRITY OF THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM	5
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT DISREGARDED THE CLEAR PRECEDENT AND DIRECTIVES OF <i>BATSON</i> AND <i>MILLER-EL I</i>	9
A. The Fifth Circuit Eliminated The Third Step In The Three-Step Test Established By <i>Batson</i> And Reaffirmed By <i>Miller-El I</i> By Refusing Altogether To Review The Trial Court’s Finding Of Credibility With Respect To The Prosecutors’ Proffered Race-Neutral Justifications.....	10
B. On Remand, The Fifth Circuit Improperly Evaluated Petitioner’s Claim.....	14
1. The Fifth Circuit Contravened this Court’s Decision in <i>Miller-El I</i> by Refusing to Consider the Totality of Petitioner’s Evidence.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. The Fifth Circuit’s Divide-and-Conquer Approach Did Not Properly Evaluate Whether Petitioner Presented Clear and Convincing Evidence that the Trial Court Erred.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baumgartner v. United States</i> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	19
<i>Caldwell v. Maloney</i> , 159 F.3d 639 (1st Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Collins v. Rice</i> , 365 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 04-52 (U.S. July 7, 2004).....	15
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	19
<i>Coulter v. Gilmore</i> , 155 F.3d 912 (7th Cir. 1998) ..	15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	5
<i>Georgia v. McCullom</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	6
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	21
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	14, 16, 21, 22
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	13
<i>Jordan v. Lefevre</i> , 206 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	13
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935)	22
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	1, 2, 5
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	12, 16
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	16
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001)	15, 20
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	5
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	1, 15
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965), <i>overruled by Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	16
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 923 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	21
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 146 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	13
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	18
 STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3, 19
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Symposium, <i>Minnesota Court Task Force on Racial Bias in the Judicial System</i> , 16 Hamline L. Rev. 477 (1993).....	6
Shirley Baccus-Lobel, <i>Six Strikes and You're Safe: The All-White Jury</i> , 30 Litig. 14 (2004)	8
David C. Baldus et al., <i>The Use of Peremptory Challenges in Capital Murder Trials: A Legal and Empirical Analysis</i> , 3 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 3 (2001).....	6
Kristy Bowling, <i>Miller-El v. Cockrell: Procedural Rules to Protect Prisoners' Rights</i> , 35 U. Tol. L. Rev. 723 (2004)	9
George W. Dougherty et al., <i>Race and the Georgia Courts: Implications of the Georgia Public Trust and Confidence Survey for Batson v. Kentucky and its Progeny</i> , 37 Ga. L. Rev. 1021 (2003).....	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Leslie Ellis & Shari Seidman Diamond, <i>Race, Diversity, and Jury Composition, Battering and Bolstering Legitimacy</i> , 78 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1033 (2003).....	7, 8
Nancy S. Marder, <i>The Interplay of Race and False Claims of Jury Nullification</i> , 32 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 285 (1999).....	7
Nancy S. Marder, <i>The Myth of the Nullifying Jury</i> , 93 Nw. U. L. Rev. 877 (1999).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kevin Collison, <i>WNY Study Urges Increase in Ranks of Minority Jurors</i> , Buffalo News, Apr. 19, 2000, available at 2000 WL 5675310	6
National Ctr. for State Courts, <i>How the Public Views the State Courts: A 1999 National Survey</i> (1999), available at http://www.ncsconline.org/WC/Publications/Res_AmtPTC_PublicViewCrtsPub.pdf	7
Pennsylvania Supreme Court Comm. on Racial & Gender Bias in the Justice Sys., <i>Final Report</i> (2003), available at http://www.courts.state.pa.us/Index/Supreme/BiasCmte/FinalReport.pdf	6
